
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAms 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~~·-·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LESTER BOTILL 

149 Crows Nest Court 
Atwater, CA 95301 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 28416 · 

Case No. 5960 

Respondent. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board 

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 10, 2017. 

It is so ORDERED on January 11, 2017. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 
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ICAMALAD. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JANICE K. LACHJvlAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
ANAHITA S. CRAWFORD 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bai· No. 209545 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
TeleJ?hone: (916) 322-8311 
Facsnnile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA · · 
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In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

LESTER BOTILL · 

· 149 Crows Nest Court 
Atwate1·, CA 95301 

Pllarmilcist License No. RPH 28416 

R(lspondent. 
If-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--' 

Case No. 5960 

OAHNo. 5960 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

18 IT IS lIBRE.BY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties tci the above-

19 entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

20 PARTIES 

21 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy 

22 (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by· 

23 Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of Cli!ifomia, by Anahita S. Crawford, Deputy 

24 Attorney General. 

25 2. Lester Botill (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding and has chos(ln 

26 

27 

28 

' . 
not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel. 

II 

II 
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I 3. Ort or about July 31, 1973, the Boarg issued Pha11nacist License No. RPH 28416 to 

2 Lester :Sotlll (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times . 

3 relevant to the chru:ges brought in Accusation No. 5960 and will expire on November 30, 2016, 

. · 4 unless renewed. 

5 .JURISDICTION . 

6 4. Accusation No. 5960 was filed before t;4e (Board), and is currently pending against 

7. Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required dcic1nnents were properly served 

8 on Respondent on November 3, 2016. Respondent timely filed his' Notice of Defense. A copy of . 

9 }\causation No. 5960 is attached as Exhibit A·and incorporated by reference. 

10 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

11 5. Respondent has car!ilfully read, and understands the chru·ges and alleg1;1tions in 

12 Accusation No. 5960 .. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this 

13 Stipuiated Surrender of License and Order. 

14 · 6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

15 · hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at· 

16 

17 

i8 

19 

20 

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exa1nin\l· the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence a11d to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 
' . . . 

the attendance ofwitneises and the production of doc11ments; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all otl1er rights accorded by the California . . . . ' . . . 
Administrative Procedm·eAct and other applicable laws .. 

2.1 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives a:nd gives up each and 

22 every right set forth above . 

. 23 CULP ABILITY 

24. 8. · Rl;)spondent admits the truth of each .and eve1y charge and allegation in Accusation 

25 No. 5960, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby smrenders his Pharinacist License 

26 . No. RPH 28416 forthe Board's formal acceptance. 

27 9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables fh<:i Board to issue 

28 . a11 order accepting the smTender of his Phannacist License without futther process. 

·Stipulated SlU'render of License (Case No. 5%01 



. 1 CONTINGENCY . 

2 10. This stipulation.shall b.e subject to approval by the.Board. Respondent understands 

3 ruid agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Boar~ may communicate directly 

4 with the )3oard rngarding this stipulation and smrender, withc~ut notice to or participation by 

5 ·Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent uncforstands and agrees that he may not 

6 · withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers 

7 and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the 

8 Stipulated Sun·ender and biS~iplinary Order shall be of no force or effec~, e~cept for this 

9 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

10 be disqualified from :further action by having considered this ma tier. 

11 .11. The parties llnderstand and agree that Poxtable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

12 copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, inc.luding Portable Document Format 

13 (PDF) and fucsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same·force and effect as the originals. 

14. 12. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Otder is intended by tlie patties to pe an 

15 ·integrated wl'iting representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

16 It supersedes any.filld all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, disciissions, 

17 negotiations, and cominitments (written ot om!). This Stipulated Sun-ender of License filld Oroer 

18 may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

19 · executed by an authol'ized represe4tative of each of the parties. 

20 . 13. In consideration of the foregoing achnissions and stipulations, the parties agree ti)at 

21 the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Orde1·: 

22. ORDER 

23 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist Lioense No. RPH 28416; issued to Respondent 

24 Lester Botill, is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy. 

25 J.. The surren~er ofRespon~ent's PhannacistLicense and the acceptance of the 

. 26 surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent . . . 

27 · This stip11latio11 constitutes a record of the disc-ipline and shall become a part of Respondent's 

28 license history with the Board of Phannacy. 
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1 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacist in Califurnia as of the 

2 effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

3 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was 

· 4 issued, his wall certificate witWn ten (10) days of the efiective date of this decision. 

5 4. If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in 

6 the State of California, the Board shall.treat it as anew application for licensure. 

7 5. Respondent may not apply for any license, permit, or 1·egistration from the board for 

8 three years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that should he or she 

9 apply for any license from the board on or after the effective date of this decision, all allegations 

10 set forth in the Acousation shall be deemed to be true, con·ect and admitted by respondent when 

11 the board determines whether to grant or deny the application. Respondent shall satisfy all 

12 requirements applicable to that license as of the date the application is submitted to the board, 

13 including, but not limited to tal<lng and passing the California Pharmacist Licensure Examination 

14 prior to the issuance of a new license. Respondimt js req1;tired to report this sul'.render as 

15· disciplinaty action. 

16 6. Respondent stipulates that should he or she apply for any license froJn the board on or 

17 after fue effective date ofthis decision the investigation and prosecution costs in the amount of 

18 $4,039.50 shall be paid to the board prior to issuance of the new license. 

19 ACCEl'TANCE 

20 I have cai·efully read the Stipulated Smrender of License and Order. I understand the 

21 stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated 

22 Surrender of License and Order voluntm·ily, lmowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound 

23 . by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 II 

LESTER BOTILL 
Re~pondent 
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1 ENDORSEMENT 

2 Tim foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

3 for consideration by the Board ofl?harmacy of the Deprutment of Consumer Affairs. 

4 Dated: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

5 

. Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALAD. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JANICE K. LACHMAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

~~·=--o// . 
ANAH!TA RAWFORD 
Deputy . . or11ey General 
Attorneys/or Complainant 

Stipulated Smrender of License (Case No. 5960) 
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Accusation No. 5960 · 
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In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Lester Botill 
149 Crows Nest Court 
Atwater, CA 9.5301 

Pharmacist License Number RPH 28416 

Respondent. 
16 11-~~~~~~~~~~~~--1 

17 

18 Complainllllt alloges: . 

Case No. 5960 

ACCUSATION 

19 PARTIES 

20 1. · Vlfginia Herold (Complain~nt) briOgs this Accusation solely in her official capacity as 

21 the Executive O:OO.ce1· of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

22 2. On 01· about" July 31, 1973, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License Number 

23 RP.H 28416 to Leste1· Botill (Respondent). The Pharmacist License ·was iuJiill force and effect at 

24 all times relevant to th.e cha1·ges brought herofu and will expire on November 30, 2016, .unless 

25 renewed. 

26 II 

27 II . 

28 II 
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1 JURISDICTION 

2 . 3. This Accusation is brought be:fure the Board of Pharmaoy (Board), Department of 

3 Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the · 

4 Bus.mess and Professiotlll Code unless otherwise indicated. 

5 . 4. Section 4300 of the Code states: . · 

6· 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

(a) Every license issoed may be suspended or revoked .. 

. (b) The board shall discipline the holde•· of any license issued by.the.board, whose 
· default has been entered or wh9sli oase has been heard by the board and found guilty, 
by ahy of the following methods: · . · · · . · 

( 1) Suspending judgment. 

(2) Placing him :or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. 

( 4) Revoking his or her license. · 

( 5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its 
discretion may deem propei·. 

5. · Seci:ion4300.1 ofth~ Code states: 

The f}Xpiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension ofa board-issued license by 
operation of Jaw or. by .order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement 
of a license on a retired status, or the voluntat'Y surrender of a license by a ·licensee 
shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any ·. 
inves~igation of, or. action or di~cipfuw:y proceeding against, the. licensee or to :render 
a deCJsion suspendmg ouevokmg the license. · . · · · · 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

20 6. Section 401 l of the Code provides that the Board shall administer apd enfoi·ce both 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

the Phaimaoy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code; § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances 

Act[Health & Safoty Code,§ 11000 et seq.]. 

7, . Section.4301 of the Code. states: · 

The )loard shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of . · 
unprofessional conduct .... Unprofessional conduct shall h1olilde, but is not limited . 
to, any of the .fullowing: ' . · · · 

{!) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit,. or 
corruption, whother the act is committed in the course ofnilations as a JiceMee or . 
otherwise, mid whether the apt is a felony or misdemeanor or not. · · · . : 

2 
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20. 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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28 

(h) The ad:n:iinistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the. use of any 
dangerous drug or of aloohlilio beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or iJ:ijurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or 
to any other person or to the public, or to thti extent that the use imp.airs the ability of 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the prnctice authorized by the license . 

G) 'l'he violation of any ofthe statutea of this state, or any othei· state, or of the United 
States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. . · . ' ~ 

... 
( o) Violating or attempting to 'violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting 
the ~iolatlon of or conspiring to violate any provision or, te.nn of this ~apter ,or of the 
.applmable federal and state. laws and regulations govermng pharmacy, mcluding 
regulations·establlshed by the board pr by any other state or federal regulatot'Y agency. 

8. Section 4022 of the Code states 

Dangerous dru~" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use 
:in humans or annnals, and includes the following: · · · · 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Ca1.,1tion:. federiil Jaw prohibit$ dispensing without 
prescription;'' "Rx only;" or words pf shnllar lll'lport. . 

(b) Ally device that bears the statement: ·11caution: federal law restricts this device to ' 
sale by or on the order of a . · ~n "Rx only," or wo.rds of slril.ilar import, the 
blank to be filled in.with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use 

. of the device. · 

( c) Any other .drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only 
on prescription or :furnished pursuant to Sect.ion 4006. . · · . 

9. Section 4327 of the Code states "Any person who, while on duty, sells; dispenses or . 

compounds any ch'ug while under the influence of aI);y dange1·ous drug or alcoholic beverages shall 

be ·guilty of a misdemeanor," · 

10. Section 4060 of th!" Code states 

A petson shall not possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person 
upon the prescription of. a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or · 
rnituropathic doctor pursuant to· Seotion 3640.7, or fumiiihed pursuant to a dru~ order 
issued by a certified r1urso-roidwife pui:suant to Se.otio11 2746.51, a nurse practitioner 
pursuant to Section 2836.1, a physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, a . 
naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, ot' a pharmacist pursuant to Section 
4052.1, 4052.2, or 4052.(i. 'l'his s.ectio.n does not apply to the possession of any 
controlled substa11oe by a mimufacturer, wholesaler, third-party logistios provider, 
pharmacy, :pharm&Cist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinru:ian, 
naturopathic doctor, certified m1rso-midwife, nmse prnctitioner, or physician assistant, 
if in stock in containers co11·ectlylabeled with the name !Uld address of the supplier or 
producer. · . . · . . · 

( LESTERBOTJLL)ACCUSATION 
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. This· section does ,not authorize a certified nurse-midw)fu, a nurse practiticiner; a 
physician assistant, or a D;Rturopathic doctor, to order his 0r her own stock of . 
<langerous drugs and dev1oes. 

l l. · Health and Safuty Code section 11170 states ''.No person shall prescribe, administer, or · . . . 

furnish a controlled substance for himself.'' 
~ . . ' 

·12. Health and Safety Code section 1ll73 states "(a) No person shall obtain or attempt to 

obtalri controlled substances, or pi:ocure or attempt to procure the administration of OJ'· 

prescription for.controlled substanctjs, (1) by fraud, deceit, misrepi'esentation, or subterfuge; or 

(2) by the concealment of a matel'ial fact. " · 

COST RECOVERY 

13. Section .l25.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board ~yrequest the 

administrative Jaw judge to direct a licentiate. foUlld to have committed a violatioµ or violations of 

i3 . the licensing acit to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable. costs of the investigation and 

14 enforcement of the case. 

· 15 DRUGS 

16 14. .VirtussinAC with Codeine, a brand name for guaifenesin with.codeine, is a cough. 

17. syrup and a Schedule V controlled substances under Health and Safoty C-0de section 11058 and a 

18 dangerous drug under Business and Profossipns Code section 4022. · 

19 15. Phenergan VC .. with Codeine, the brand name for prornethazine ;t11d phenylepbrlne with 

20 codeine, is a co.ugh syrup and a Schedule V .controlled substauoes U11der Health and Safety Code 

21 section 11058 and a dangerous drug under Business and Profussions Code sect!on4022 . 

. 22 16. Phenergan with Codeine, the·bmnd name for promethszine with codeine, is a cough 

23 syrup and a Schedule V controlled substances under Health and Safety Code. section 11058 and a 

24 ·dangerous drug uncle~ Business and Profossiof)s Code section 4022. 

25 FACTUAL BACl(GRO!JND 

26 17. On 01· about March 17, 2016; Lester Botill (Respondent) was the phannaoist-in-chargo. 
. . . . 

· 27 at Walgi:oens Pharmacy#0678l, located·in Atwater, California, and was administered araridorn 

. 28 drug test which revealed a positive result for fiietabolito~ of codeine and morphine. Respondent 

4 . 
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I signed a statement in which he said he consumed promethazine with codeine, without a valid 

2 .prescription, while working as pharmacist at W'algre_ens. Phatnmcy audit and inventory logs for 

3 the drug revealed sho11:ages consistent with pilferage. Respondent was terminated on April 4, 

4 2016.· 

5 JURST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

6 (Dangerous Use of ControDed ·substance) 

7 18. Respondent is subject'to disciplinary action under section 4301, subsectkm (h) for 

8. ~professional conduct in that Respondei1t, while on duty and WOl'king as pharmacist-in-charge at 

9 Walgreen's Pharmacy, self 11dministered a controlled substance without a valid prescription and in 

1 O a manner dangerous to himself or the -public, llll mor~ fully set forth ln paragraph 17, above. 

l 1 SECOND CAUSE J!:QR DISCIPLINE 

12 . (Violation.of Laws Govei~ing Controlled S11bstances/Dangerous Dt•ugs) 

13 19, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subsection G) for 

14 unp~fessional conduct in that Respondent, while on duty as .pharmacist-in-charge at Walgreen's, 

15 obtained, possessed, fu1nished and/or administe1·ed a controlled substance to himself without a· 

16 valid prescription and by fraud, deoeit or subttirfuge, in violation of Code section 4060 and Healtb 

1.7 and Safety Code sections 11170 and 11173, and as more fuUy set forth in paragraph 17, above. 

18 THIRD CAUS'E FOR DISCIPLINE 

. 19 (Obtaining Controlled SubstUnco by Fraud, ;Deceit, 01· Subterfuge) 
. . 

20 20. · Respond~nt is subjeot to dlsciplinary action under section 4301, si1bsei::tion (f) fur 

21 ll11J>~ofessionai conduct in that Respondent, while on duty as pharmacist-Jn-charge at Walgi:een's 

22 removed a· dangerous drug/oontrolled substances from pharmacy stock when no one _was present, . . . 

. 23 and ingested it without a prescription or paying for the drug, as more fully set fortli in paragraph 

24 17,"above. . 

25 FOURTH CAUSE FORDISCIPt.lNE 

26 (Violation of;Laws Go.veming Pharmacy) 

· 27 21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subsection (o) fo1• . . . . 
28 · unprofessional conduct in that Respondent, while on duty as phannacist-in-charge at Walgreen's 

5 
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... 
Pharmacy, sold, dispensed or compounded dmgs while unaer the influence of a dangerous dmg, in 

violation of Code section 4327, ·and as more fully set foi'th In paragmphs 17-20, above. 

DISCD.>LlNE CONSIDERATIONS 

22. To determine the degreo of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

Complainant alleges that on or about April 28, 2001, in a prior disciplinary action entitled In the 

Matter of the Accusation Against Lester Boti//'before the Boa.t:d of Pharmacy, in Case Number 

2211-A. Respondent's license was susp~nded for 45 days and thereafter placed on probation fur a 

period of 3 years under terms and conditions for diverting dangerous drugs from hiii employer 

Sutter Merced Medical Center Pharmacy to his other employer, Costco Pharmacy i1i Merced 

Califurnla, without authorization and without compensating Sutter Merced therefor. That decision 

is now fmal and is incoiporated by l'eference as iffu.lly set forth. . 

23. Complainant :further alleges that 011 or about October 13, 2015, in a prioi· action, the 

Board of Pharmacy issued Ci~ation Number CI 201 S 67327 and ordered Respondent to pay a fine 

of$1,000.00 for dispensh1g a drug to the wrong patient. That Citation is now final and is 

. incorporated by reference as lf fully set forth. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainaut requests that a hearing be held on the matters hereiu alleged, 

and that following the headng, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspendlng Pharmacist License Numbeyr RPH 28416, issued to Lester 

20 Botill.; 

21 · 2, Ordering Lestor Botill to pay the Boai:d of Plliumacy the reasonable costs of the 

22 · investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

23 125.3; and,· 

24 

. 25 

26 II 

27. II 

28 II · 
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· 1 3. Taking such other and :further action as 'deemed necessary and proper. 

2 

g 
10/;tJ /;;;, 

4 DATED:~~~~~~~~-
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VIRGINIA HERO ID 
Executive Officer 
Board of Phannacy 
Department of Consumer Affulrs 
State of California . 
Complainant 
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